2017 2016

For the year ended December 31,

Discount rates	 4.0	 4.0

Future salary incremental rate	 6.0	 6.0

Employee turnover rates	 1.6 - 24.0	 1.2 - 25.0

	 (depending on age)

2017

(%) (%)

2016

December 31,

19. Employee Benefit Obligations

	 Changes in employee benefit obligations, which were compensations on employee retirement, for the years

ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 were as follows:
(Baht’000)

Financial Statements in which
the Equity Method is Applied and
Separate Financial Statements

	 As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company expected to pay Baht 11.2 million and Baht 12.9 million,

respectively, of long-term employee benefits over the next 1-year period.

	 As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the weighted average durations of the liabilities on long-term employee

benefits were 11.4 years and 11.7 years, respectively.

	 The key assumptions used for actuarial calculation on the valuation dates were summarised below:

Financial Statements in which
the Equity Method is Applied and
Separate Financial Statements

125

	 The results of sensitivity analysis based on key assumptions were summarised below:

Discount rate	 (45.8)	 53.7	 (32.4)	 38.2

Future salary incremental rate 	 49.8	 (43.3)	 34.8	 (30.2)

Employee turnover rate	 (17.6)	 19.5	 (12.9)	 14.3

	 Financial Statements in which the Equity Method is Applied
and Separate Financial Statements

(Million Baht)

-1%-1% +1%+1%

Liabilities under finance lease agreements	 70,996	 75,768

Less: Deferred interest expenses	 (5,989)	 (7,083)

Total	 65,007	 68,685

Less: Portion due within one year	 (21,868)	 (21,316)

Liabilities under finance lease agreements - net of current portion	 43,139	 47,369

Future minimum lease payments	 24,815	 46,181	 70,996

Deferred interest expenses	 (2,947)	 (3,042)	 (5,989)

Present value of future minimum lease payments 	 21,868	 43,139	 65,007

Future minimum lease payments	 24,556	 51,212	 75,768

Deferred interest expenses	 (3,240)	 (3,843)	 (7,083)

Present value of future minimum lease payments 	 21,316	 47,369	 68,685

(Baht’000)

2017

within 1 year

within 1 year

1 - 5 years

1 - 5 years

2016

Total

Total

December 31,

December 31, 2017

December 31, 2016

Increase (decrease) in
employee benefit obligations

as at December 31, 2017

Increase (decrease) in
employee benefit obligations

as at December 31, 2016

20. Liabilities under Finance Lease Agreements (Baht’000)

Financial Statements in which
the Equity Method is Applied and
Separate Financial Statements

Financial statements in which
the equity method is applied and
Separate financial statements

	 As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company entered into the finance lease agreements with leasing

companies for rental of equipment and motor vehicles for use in its operation, whereby it is committed to pay rental on

a monthly basis. The terms of the agreements are on an average of 4 - 5 years.

	 As at December 31, 2017 and 2016, Future minimum lease payments required under the finance lease agreements

[…]

33. Risks of Non-Life Insurance Company

	 33.1	Insurance Risk

		  The Company gives a high priority to insurance risk since accepting insurance is the Company’s core

business. Therefore, the Company set a policy to underwrite insurance prudently and in line with the real insurance risk,

a policy to manage claim promptly and on a fairness basis, and a policy to have insurance ceded in line with other

types of risk such as credit risk, taking into accounts creditability of reinsurer, which shall have credit rating not less than

the Company’s determined policy and concentration risk, taking into accounts the proportion of product mix and the

reinsurance concentration not to be exceeding the settling limit.

		  Concentration of insurance contracts liabilities segregated by insurance type were shown below.

137

	 Sensitivity analysis is performed to analyse the risk that insurance liabilities will increase or decrease as a result

of changes in the assumptions used in calculating for both gross and net loss reserves, profit before income taxes, and

owner’s equity. The risk may occur because the frequency and severity of damage, or loss adjustment expenses may

not be as expected.

	 Average claim expenses	 +10 %	 845.4	 572.4	 (572.4)	 (457.9)

	 Average claim expenses	 -10 %	 (845.4)	 (572.4)	 572.4	 457.9

	 Average number of claim	 +10 %	 845.4	 572.4	 (572.4)	 (457.9)

	 Average number of claim	 -10 %	 (845.4)	 (572.4)	 572.4	 457.9

	 Average claim expenses	 +10 %	 715.7	 541.5	 (541.5)	 (433.2)

	 Average claim expenses	 -10 %	 (715.7)	 (541.5)	 541.5	 433.2

	 Average number of claim	 +10 %	 715.7	 541.5	 (541.5)	 (433.2)

	 Average number of claim	 -10 %	 (715.7)	 (541.5)	 541.5	 433.2

Increase
(decrease) in
provision for
gross claim
liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
provision for
gross claim
liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
provision for
net claim
liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
provision for
net claim
liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
owner’s equity

Increase
(decrease) in
owner’s equity

Assumption
change

Assumption
change

Increase
(decrease) in
profit before

taxes

Increase
(decrease) in
profit before

taxes

December 31, 2016

(Million Baht)

(Million Baht)

	 December 31, 2017

	 33.2	Risk Management

		  (a)	Credit risk

				   Concentrations of the credit risk with respect to premium receivables and amounts due from reinsurance